

No. 06- 939
**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,
v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

JOINT BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, INC., NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS LEGAL FOUNDATION, AMERICAN HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL CENTER FOR ASSISTED LIVING, SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, COUNCIL ON LABOR LAW EQUALITY, HR POLICY ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF CALIFORNIA, INC., AND MEMBERS OF CALIFORNIA SMALL BUSINESS ALLIANCE, IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS

Robert Fried
Thomas Lenz
Atkinson, Andelson,
Loya, Rudd & Romo
5776 Stoneridge Mall Rd.
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-227-9200

Maurice Baskin
(Counsel of Record)
Venable LLP
575 7th St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
202-344-4823

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. CALIFORNIA'S REGULATION OF PROTECTED SPEECH IN VIOLATION OF FEDERAL LABOR LAW WILL HAVE A SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE EFFECT ON BOTH EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES AND MUST BE FOUND PREEMPTED....	8
A. Absent Reversal By This Court, The Ninth Circuit's Erroneous Decision Will Adversely Affect The Expenditure of Trillions Of Dollars Of State And Local Funds Throughout The Country	8
B. Contrary To The Ninth Circuit's Decision, AB 1889 Will Have A Significant Adverse Impact On The Federally Protected Right Of Employers, Particularly Small Businesses, To Communicate With Their Employees.....	13

**C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision
Violates This Court’s Holdings On
Federal Preemption And Threatens
To Undermine Enforcement Of the
NLRA.....18**

**1. *Garmon* Preemption
Applies.....20**

**2. *Machinists* Preemption Also
Applies.....23**

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Americare Pine Lodge Nursing & Rehab. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 164 F. 3d 867 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of the Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders and Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	19, 20
<i>Cardinal Towing & Auto Repair, Inc. v. City of Bedford</i> , 180 F. 3d 686 (5 th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	23
<i>Healthcare Association of New York State, Inc v. Pataki</i> , 471 F.3d 87 (2 nd Cir. 2006).....	7, 10, 17, 24
<i>Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Community College District</i> , Case No. SACV 04-280 JVS (S.D. Cal.) .	12
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	24
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of Am.</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966)	21
<i>Lodge 76, Inter'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Wisconsin Emp. Rel. Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	19, 21, 23
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	22

<i>Metropolitan Milwaukee Ass'n of Commerce v. Milwaukee County</i> , 431 F.3d 277 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	7, 22, 24
<i>NLRB v. Nash-Finch Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 138 (1971)	13
<i>NLRB v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 357 U.S. 357 (1958).....	21
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	24
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 383 F. 2d 235 (5 th Cir. 1967)	22
<i>Steam Press Holdings, Inc. v. Hawaii Teamsters</i> , 302 F. 3d 998 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Wisconsin Dept. of Indust., Labor and Human Rel. v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	8, 12, 13, 18, 21

FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS

National Labor Relations Act, Section 8(c), 29 U.S.C. § 158(c).....	7, 22
California Gov't Code §§ 16645-16649 (AB 1889).....	<i>passim</i>
California Govt. Code 16646(b).....	15
California Public Utilities Code 333.14 (h).....	15
Arizona HB 2503 (2001)	11

Arizona HB 2548 (2002)	11
Colorado SB 130 (2002)	11
Florida Public Health Code 440.443(1).....	11
Georgia SB 271 (1999).....	11
Hawaii, "Bill to Provide for State Neutrality in Union Organizing" (2003).....	11
Illinois HB 3395 (2003).....	11
Illinois HB 726 (2001).....	11
Indiana Bill 1980 (2001).....	11
Iowa HJ 215/256, HF 126 (2001)	12
Louisiana SB 1078 (2001)	12
Maine Rev. Stat. Ann. Tit. 22 § 1861 (2004).....	11
Missouri HB 1816 (2000).....	12
Missouri HB 2209 (2002).....	12
Missouri HB 308 (2003).....	12
N.Y. Labor Law § 211-a.....	10
New Hampshire SB 162 (2002).....	12
New Jersey AB 2958 (2002)	12
New Jersey Executive Order 20 (2002)	12
North Dakota SB 2434 (2001).....	12

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. 5119.62 (2004).....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 2006-07 NY Budget Rep. 40-43,
<http://www.budget.state.ny.us/pubs/enacted/enacted.html>.....10
- Garrison and Pettygrove, *“Yes, No, and Maybe”: The Implications of a Federal Circuit Split Over Union-Friendly State and Local “Neutrality” Laws*, 23 *The Labor Lawyer* 121, at 143, 149 (Fall 2007)...21
- Schedule 10 – <http://www.ebudget.ca.gov/BudgetSummary/SCD/1249579.html>.....8
- "Senate Staff Analysis and Economic Impact Statement, SB 1378" (2002),www.leg.state.fl.us/data/session/2002/Senate/bills/analysis/pdf/2002s1378_hc.pdf.....10
- Snell, *State Spending in the 1990s*, *National Conference of State Legislatures* (2003), <http://www.ncsl.org/programs/fiscal/stspend90s.htm>.....8
- "State Health Care Expenditure Report," Milbank Memorial Fund, the National Association of State Budget Officers, <http://www.milbank.org/reports/2000shcer/index.html>.....9
- U.S. Census Bureau, Table 1: State and Local Government Finances Level of Govt. and By State, www.census.gov/govs/estimate/0200ussl_1.html ..8, 9
